Public Document Pack

Legal and Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Tuesday 16 January 2018 at 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing Hearing Panel meeting,
on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this
agenda.

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chairman) Councillor Tella Wormington
Councillor Steve Bridger

Yours sincerely

\( Ee\de~r

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2. PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION (Pages 3 - 36)

The Panel is requested to determine an application for the variation of a
Premises Licence made under the Licensing Act 2003.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING HEARING PANEL AGENDA ITEM 2
16 JANUARY 2018

PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community

Contact: Nicholas Tapping

Annexes/Appendices (attached): = Annexe 1 - Application Form and amended
Plan
Annexe 2 - Copies of Representations
Annexe 3 - Location Map
Annexe 4 - Current Premises Licence

Annexe 5 -Additional Conditions requested
from Environmental Health

Other available papers (not Code of Conduct and Practice in Licensing
attached): Procedures and Hearing

Statement of Licensing Policy

Licensing Act 2003

Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act

REPORT SUMMARY

The Panel is requested to determine an application for the variation of a
Premises Licence made under the Licensing Act 2003.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application
should be granted.

1 Current Position

1.1 The current licensing hours for Gisely Coffee, 19 Pound Lane, Epsom,
Surrey, KT19 8RY are as follows:

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 10:00am till 8:00pm for consumption on
and off the premises, opening hours 7:00am till 8:30pm Monday to Sunday.

2 Introduction

2.1 The application is to vary the Premises Licence to permit the retail sale of
alcohol from 10:00am till 10:30pm Monday to Sunday, opening hours
7:00am till 11:30pm.

Page 3



LICENSING HEARING PANEL AGENDA ITEM 2
16 JANUARY 2018

2.2 The application is also seeking to amend the Premises layout as per the
submitted plan following an extension of the premises.

2.3 The application form is attached as Annexe 1.
3 Representations from Interested Parties

3.1  Representations were received from 3 local residents on the grounds of
public nuisance. Copies of the representations are attached as Annexe 2.

4 Location Map

4.1 The location of the premises is attached as Annexe 3
5 Current Premises Licence

5.1  The current premises licence is attached as Annexe 4
6 Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.1  An objection was received from Environmental Health which the applicant
subsequently agreed (see Annexe 5).

7 Policy Considerations

7.1 The premises is in the Green Zone, there is a policy presumption to grant
the licence unless it can be shown that the application would undermine
the licensing objectives.

8 Equalities and Other Legal Implications

8.1 The Panel must consider the application and the representations made
and either modify the conditions of the licence, or reject the whole or part
of the application, having regard to the promotion of the licensing
objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

9 Conclusions

9.1 The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application should
be granted.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: Court Ward;

Page 4



Epsom and Ewell For help contact |

SLPSOM Application to vary a premises licence licensing@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
St NSt N Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01372 732000

* required 
[...]
@,

Page 19



:3 e ,") y - . .
Tuete 15 vecRempy Qe i

?@uh\@ L"*Ng oI RN f’i Su(‘\m

Qe miuerll W T LT TS,
\ "TJ\{N V= Yoy ANRE C}é‘l\iﬁ"ﬂ—@&s

W T TIME TigE T Hw e €

wa, VT o WAWST 8&‘ ;u\{fc%%\%ce;

- ™~ /",ﬁr
Te Live AD o i,

e CARE Uy
\censs  Considert LS . CAT 7

Page 20



17A Pound Lane
Epsom

Surrey

KT19 8RY

Grants and Licensing Team

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council
Town Hall

The Parade

Epsom

Surrey

KT18 5BY

20" December 2017
Dear Sir/Miadam;
Re: Gisely Coffee Ltd, 17-19 Pound Lane, Epsom, Surrey, KT19 8RY

With regard to the application to increase the sale of alcohol hours to 10.30pm and to update the
plan of facilities, we wish to register our objections. The grounds of our objections are as follows.

We feel that granting the extended opening of the premises will lead to excessive drinking, drunken
and anti-social behaviour and that it would have an adverse effect on the licensing objectives and
possibly have violent consequences. The police have already been called to noisy violent behaviour
fuelled by alcohol at the premises and this will only get worse if the hours are extended. We have
witnessed noisy and rowdy behaviour on various occasions (which we have recently started
recording and therefore have evidence if required).

We hear music in our flat from the premises as they have speakers located in their ceiling tiles, and if

above. There is also a constant issue with customers parking on the double yellow lines over the
drop curb outside the premises which also causes a nuisance.

The hours the premises already operate under the licence are in our opinion generous considering
the neighbours living above and nearby. Any extension to the licensable hours would be detrimental
to local residents and crime within the local area.

We would be happy to meet with you and discuss our objections.

Yours sincerelv -

Page 21



I9a., POcndd AANNKE,
E/Dsm SRRET .
T IS B,

[P Decerttee A0V,

SrRANTS +AICENS/ING TEAN,
KPS+ KL N (B5OY2AX A Cou/\ Cui,

[...]
o
/2 LeonL oncsicle .
resooncible conscercll
Deisenesfel Lo Laon L2 Sub)ectect o
Mj cl f/ﬁéf\é/ké’ O eSS ACre S e Hicy
Lnclbull e o HLenoss NILor<oreusly Aot
e el oc*cctgs&crnaa A0t LoSIL

[ Reeo ~rete. w Lo, ZAL onerdsas
LonectA. s s Guge g ‘Coffee’ LTO.,
b b /Ouéac Mcu;,a ety ke M@Ae

L W%afi c:t{ibc/\e ct /QC;/ /2 y-éic*e/\f c:z9®
L EACANRS < cluceCe fo»/

Ok Gm&def&ém ON FAUS e,

Uovs fodthfeety,

Page 24



&= 4
L) e
© Ordnance Suney - data derived from OS Premium ?} \ \ 5 | Street Names Only
1 LY
EEBC Map /
Scale: 1:1250 ,//N

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCHEDULE 12 PART A (Regulation 33,34)
Premises licence number Part 1

Premises details No EEBC/15/00206/LAPRE

Postal address of premise, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

GISELY COFFEE
19 POUND LANE

Post town EPSOM, SURREY Post code KT19 8RY

Telephone number N/A

Where the licence is time limited the dates

NONE

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

SALE OF ALCOHOL BY RETAIL

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

MONDAY TO SUNDAY 10.00 HOURS UNTIL 20.00 HOURS

The opening hours of the premises

MONDAY TO SUNDAY 07.00 HOURS UNTIL 20.30 HOURS

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies

FOR CONSUMPTION ON AND OFF THE PREMISES

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number an e mail (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

GISELY COFFEE LTD
19 POUND LANE
EPSOM

SURREY

KT19 8RY

Registered number of holder, for example company humber, charity number (where applicable)

09753842

Page 27
pv)



EPSOM
EWELL

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

JOSE DE SOUSA ROCHA

38 SHERBOURNE CRESCENT
CARSHALTON

SURREY

SM5 1JX

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor
[...]
 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

NONE

Page 32



[«'2
ox

0

2l
Ell
L1

ma]%

na ]T: :

[[

i I[*@
B!

|

=) (
1
=) ==
B ——
ﬁl ],\‘) ‘;L 1
)
E= . =)
= 1.
= %
alala
== =
=) (e I =m0}
O O U
TR
=i l=)
| )
sidewadl
Pound Lane

Ground Floor Plan

Cuflreerr

0_ 05 1 2

I~ =1

mechanical extract
fridge frezeer
fridge

freezer

ovens

FIRE SYMBOLS:

DG_01 ||

30/30

NG|

1 hour fire compartment
(E20/60FR)

all fire doors to be 30/30
with self closers and
inftumescent strips

emergency light
with exit sign

P4 emergency lighting

A fire blanket

A 9 litre water fire
extinguisher

A 5kg CO2 extinguisher

Ef] fire door keep locked
(Smm letters)

smoke detector (TO BS5839)

heat detector (TO BS5839)

((8)) sound alarm (fire alarm)

Mr./Ms.

Gisely Coffee
19 Pound Lane Epsom KT19 8RY

Bar/Coffee
Planning Application

Ground floor plan

Jose Manuel Rocha

Unit 35 Battersea Business Centre 99-109 lovymrgsswll 5QL
11. +44 (0) 7868 697 778 - email. monuelocha®l & il

R
oOf
(@
2015.11.09
1:100 -




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Dear Mr Nicholas

| can confirm the Applicant Agree with all five Conditions proposed by the HEO Miss
Charlotte. Can you email this email to her attention

Kind Regards
Manuel Rocha

From: Nicholas Tapping <NTapping@epsom-ewell.gov.uk>
Sent: 28 December 2017 11:49

To: 'Jose Manuel Rocha'

Subject: RE:

Dear Mr Rocha
I have emailed these draft conditions to Manuel but am yet to have a response.

1. Throughout the normal opening hours of the premises from 20:00 hours, half an hour
patrols of the perimeter of the premises shall be carried out by staff. During these patrols
observations/measurements of noise and disturbance shall be made and documented and
shall be kept in a written log together with any resultative action taken. Documents shall be
made available for inspection by an authorised officer of any responsible authority.

2. Signs shall be clearly displayed at the entrance/exit to the premises requesting patrons to
respect neighbours and to be quiet when leaving the area.

3. No customers to use outside seating area after 20:00 hours and all furniture to be taken out
of use and secured by 20:30 hours.

4, No customers will be allowed to take drinks to the outside area after 20.00 hours.

5. A designated smoking area should be provided and the use of this area will be monitored
during licensing hours. The numbers of smokers permitted in the outside area will be limited
to 5 at any one time from 20.00 hours.

Regards

Charlotte Scott
Environmental Health Officer
Epsom and Ewell Council
01372732407

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



	Agenda
	2 Premises Licence Variation
	Premises Licence Variation Annexe 1
	Premises Licence Variation Annexe 2
	Premises Licence Variation Annexe 3
	Premises Licence Variation Annexe 4
	Premises Licence Variation Annexe 5




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING HEARING PANEL held on 16 January 
2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chairman); Councillors Steve Bridger and Tella Wormington

In Attendance:  Letitia Hammond (Objector), Manuel Rocha (Gisely Coffee) and Jose 
Zoetta (Gisely Coffee)

Officers present: Claire Beesly (Assistant Solicitor), Nicholas Tapping (Licensing 
Officer) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by councillors in items on this agenda.

2 PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION 

The Panel was requested to determine an application for the variation of a 
Premises Licence for Gisely Coffee, 18 Pound Lane, Epsom Surrey, KT19 8RY 
made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Three objections to the application had been received from local residents on the 
grounds of public nuisance. One objection had been received from the 
Environmental Health Service, in response to which the applicant had 
subsequently agreed additional conditions.

It was noted that there was a typing error in paragraph 2.1 of the report, which 
incorrectly stated the requested opening hours of the premises. It was noted that 
this paragraph should be amended to read:

“The application is to vary the Premises Licence to permit the retail sale of 
alcohol from 10:00am till 10:30pm Monday to Sunday, opening hours 7:00am till 
11:00pm.” (amended text in bold)

A verbal representation was received by the Panel from the applicant. The 
applicant set out their operating procedures, liaison with residents, and detailed 
the sound proofing installed in the premises. 

A verbal representation was also received by the Panel from the objector. This 
supported their written representation, informing the Panel that properties 
neighbouring the premises were residential in nature and expressing a concern 
that extending the licenced hours of the premises would lead to an increase in 
noise nuisance to residents.



Meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel, 16 January 2018 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following this representation, the applicant informed the Panel that they would 
be happy to accept the following additional conditions being placed on the 
premises licence:

 That no recorded music would be played in the premises following 18.00 
hours, daily.

 That hours for supply of alcohol be limited to: 10.00 hours until 21.30 
hours Sunday-Thursday, and hours open to the public be limited to: 07.00 
hours until 22.00 hours Sunday-Thursday.

Following consideration of the written and verbal representations made, the 
panel RESOLVED that:

The variation of the Licence should be granted with the following hours:

Premises Opening Hours (L)

Sunday to Thursday 07:00 until 22:00

Friday and Saturday 07:00 until 23:00

Supply of Alcohol (J)

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 until 21:30

Friday and Saturday 10:00 until 22:30

The following conditions to apply:

Conditions previously agreed by the applicant

(1) Throughout the normal opening hours of the premises from 20:00 hours, 
half an hour patrols of the perimeter of the premises shall be carried out 
by staff. During these patrols observations/measurements of noise and 
disturbance shall be made and documented and shall be kept in a written 
log together with any resultative action taken. Documents shall be made 
available for inspection by an authorised officer of any responsible 
authority.

(2) Signs shall be clearly displayed at the entrance/exit to the premises 
requesting patrons to respect neighbours and to be quiet when leaving the 
area.

(3) No customers to use outside seating area after 20:00 hours and all 
furniture to be taken out of use and secured by 20:30 hours.

(4) No customers will be allowed to take open drinks to, or consume drinks in 
the outside area after 20:00 hours.



Meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel, 16 January 2018 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(5) A designated smoking area should be provided and the use of this area 
will be monitored during licensing hours. The numbers of smokers 
permitted in the smoking area will be limited to 5 at any one time from 
20:00 hours.

Condition to meet the requirements of the objective of prevention of public 
nuisance

(6) No playing of recorded music after 20:00 hours on any day.

The meeting began at 2.05 pm, was adjourned between 2.33pm and 3.03pm, 
and ended at 3.07 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIRMAN)


